

**M/s Sheetal Associates vs. Union of India
and others.**

Arb. Case No.223 of 2025

Item No.D-19

22.08.2025

Present: Mr. Shubham Sood, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondents No.1 to 5.

Counsel for the petitioner submits that on earlier occasion, departmental officials were appointed by the respondents and the last one namely Puneet Kumar, SE, who was appointed on 27.09.2018 has resigned on 07.02.2020 and thereafter Sh. Sachin Jaiswal, SE was appointed vide communication dated 30.09.2020 (Annexure P-8).

It is in such circumstances, the termination is sought on account of the fact that the Arbitrators have not entered into reference and on account of the judgment rendered by Apex Court in **Perkins Eastman Architects DPC vs. HSCC (India) Pvt. Ltd. (2020) 20 SCC 760**.

Notice. Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Senior Panel Counsel, appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 5 and prays for time to file reply.

To come up on **26.09.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

August 22, 2025
(ankit)